

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.613 of 2003

KAKALI BHATTACHARYYA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

IMAN KALYAN MAJUMDAR

Respondent (s)

(With appln(s). for stay and office report)

Date : 23/02/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIAFor Petitioner (s)Ms. Anindita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Satish Vig,Adv.For Respondent (s)Mr. Raj Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sheo Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. B.P. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Bardiyar, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed. No costs.

[Alka Dudeja] [Janki Bhatia]
Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [C] NO. 613 OF 2003

KAKALI BHATTACHARYYA ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

IMAN KALYAN MAJUMDAR ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Parties are agreed that SMA No. 578 of 2003, titled Shri Iman Kalyan Majumdar Vs. Kakali Bhatt acharyya, pending before the District and Session Judge Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi, be transferr ed to the District Judge Court, Alipore, West Bengal (Calcutta). We order accordingly. The D istrict Judge, Alipore, on receipt of the record shall either decide the case himself or trans fer it to any other Court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed. No costs.

.....CJI.

.....J.

(S.H. KAPADIA)

New Delhi,
February 23, 2004.